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SCHEDULE 1 - CAR PARKS SUBJECT TO PARKING CHARGES AND/OR EXCESS CHARGES 

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 8 PENALTY CHARGE 

NAME OF 
PARKING PLACE 

POSITION IN 
WHICH 
VEHICLE MAY 
WAIT 

PERMITTED 
CLASSES 
OF VEHICLE 

HOURS AND 
DAYS OF 
OPERATION 
OF  
PARKING 
PLACE 

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIOD  
c) MAX. DURATION 

VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
IN CHARGING 
PERIOD 

d) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD DURATION 

e) MAXIMUM STAY 
DURATION 

NO RETURN 
PERIOD 

7a 
CHARGES FOR PARKING 
DURING: 

a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIODS 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 3 
Footnote 4 
Footnote 5 
     

7b 
PERMITS ((Including VAT) WITHIN 
CHARGING PERIOD 
 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 1 
Footnote 2 
Footnote 4 

Higher Level 
£70 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£35 if paid within 14 days 
£70 Notice to Owner issued 
£105 Charge Certificate issued 
£114 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 
Lower Level 
£50 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£25 if paid within 14 days 
£50 Notice to Owner issued 
£75 Charge Certificate issued 
£84 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 

Millstream, 
Benson 

Wholly within a 
parking bay or 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay or 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay 
or motorcycle 
in motorcycle 
bays as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings. 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to Sunday 
8am to 6pm 
 

b) Monday to Sunday 
6pm to 8am, 
 

c) 10 hours 
 

d) 14 hours 
 

e) 24 hours  

One hour a) No charge 
 

b) No charge 
 
 
 
 

£70.00 per annum  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

70 Parked in a loading place or bay during restricted hours without 
loading 

Higher level 

71 Parked in an electric vehicles’ charging place during restricted 
hours without charging 

Higher level 

73 Parked without payment of the parking charge Lower level 

74 Using a vehicle in a parking place in connection with the sale or 
offering or exposing for sale of goods when prohibited 

Higher level 

80 Parked for longer than permitted Lower level 

81 Parked in a restricted area in a car park Higher level 

82 Parked after the expiry of paid for time Lower level 

83 Parked in a car park without clearly displaying a valid pay & 
display ticket or voucher or parking clock 

Lower level 

84 Parked with payment made to extend the stay beyond initial 
time 

Lower level 

85 Parked without clearly displaying a valid permit where required Higher level 

86 Not parked correctly within the markings of a bay or space Lower level 

87 Parked in a designated disabled person’s parking place without 
displaying a valid disabled person’s badge in the prescribed 
manner 

Higher level 

89 Vehicle parked exceeds maximum weight or height or length 
permitted 

Higher level 

90 Re-parked in the same car park or a car park within the same 
town withing one hour after leaving 

Lower level 

91 Parked in a car park or area not designated for that class of 
vehicle 

Higher level 

92 Parked causing an obstruction Higher level 

93 Parked in car park when closed Lower level 

94  Parked in a pay & display car park without clearly displaying 
two valid pay and display tickets when required 

Lower level 

95 Parked in a parking place for a purpose other than that 
designated 

Lower level 

96 Parked with engine running where prohibited Lower level 
 

High Street Car 
Park, Chinnor 

Wholly within a 
parking bay or 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay or 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay 
or motorcycle 
in motorcycle 
bays as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings. 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to Sunday 
8am to 6pm 
 

b) Monday to Sunday 
6pm to 8am,  
 

c) 2 hours 
 

d) 14 hours 
 

e) 16 hours 

One hour a) No charge 
 

b) No charge 
 
 
 
 
 

£70.00 per annum  
 
 

Culham Lock, 
Culham 

Wholly within a 
parking bay or 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay or 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay 
or motorcycle 
in motorcycle 
bays as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings. 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to Sunday 
8am to 6pm 
 

b) Monday to Sunday 
6pm to 8am, 
 

c) 10 hours 
 

d) 14 hours 
 

e) 24 hours 

One hour a) No charge 
 
b) No charge 

 
 
 

£70.00 per annum  
 
 
 

Edinburgh 
Drive, Didcot 

Wholly within a 
parking bay or 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay or 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay 
or motorcycle 
in motorcycle 
bays as 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 8pm to 8am, 6pm 
Saturday until 
10am Sunday, 5pm 
Sunday to 8am 
Monday 

One hour a) Not exceeding: 
- up to 1 hour no charge 
- up to 2 hours £2.00 
- up to 3 hours £3.00 
- up to 5 hours £4.00 
- over 5 hours  £6.00 
 

 
b) No charge 
 

  
 
 
 
 

70 Parked in a loading place or bay during restricted hours without 
loading 

Higher level 

71 Parked in an electric vehicles’ charging place during restricted 
hours without charging 

Higher level 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 8 PENALTY CHARGE 

NAME OF 
PARKING PLACE 

POSITION IN 
WHICH 
VEHICLE MAY 
WAIT 

PERMITTED 
CLASSES 
OF VEHICLE 

HOURS AND 
DAYS OF 
OPERATION 
OF  
PARKING 
PLACE 

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIOD  
c) MAX. DURATION 

VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
IN CHARGING 
PERIOD 

d) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD DURATION 

e) MAXIMUM STAY 
DURATION 

NO RETURN 
PERIOD 

7a 
CHARGES FOR PARKING 
DURING: 

a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIODS 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 3 
Footnote 4 
Footnote 5 
     

7b 
PERMITS ((Including VAT) WITHIN 
CHARGING PERIOD 
 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 1 
Footnote 2 
Footnote 4 

Higher Level 
£70 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£35 if paid within 14 days 
£70 Notice to Owner issued 
£105 Charge Certificate issued 
£114 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 
Lower Level 
£50 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£25 if paid within 14 days 
£50 Notice to Owner issued 
£75 Charge Certificate issued 
£84 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 

indicated by 
surface 
markings. 

 
c) 10 hours (7 hours 

on Sunday) 
 
d) 14 hours Monday to 

Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 

 
e) 24 hours 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

73 Parked without payment of the parking charge Lower level 

74 Using a vehicle in a parking place in connection with the sale or 
offering or exposing for sale of goods when prohibited 

Higher level 

80 Parked for longer than permitted Lower level 

81 Parked in a restricted area in a car park Higher level 

82 Parked after the expiry of paid for time Lower level 

83 Parked in a car park without clearly displaying a valid pay & 
display ticket or voucher or parking clock 

Lower level 

84 Parked with payment made to extend the stay beyond initial 
time 

Lower level 

85 Parked without clearly displaying a valid permit where required Higher level 

86 Not parked correctly within the markings of a bay or space Lower level 

87 Parked in a designated disabled person’s parking place without 
displaying a valid disabled person’s badge in the prescribed 
manner 

Higher level 

89 Vehicle parked exceeds maximum weight or height or length 
permitted 

Higher level 

90 Re-parked in the same car park or a car park within the same 
town withing one hour after leaving 

Lower level 

91 Parked in a car park or area not designated for that class of 
vehicle 

Higher level 

92 Parked causing an obstruction Higher level 

93 Parked in car park when closed Lower level 

94  Parked in a pay & display car park without clearly displaying 
two valid pay and display tickets when required 

Lower level 

95 Parked in a parking place for a purpose other than that 
designated 

Lower level 

96 Parked with engine running where prohibited Lower level 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70 Parked in a loading place or bay during restricted hours without 
loading 

Higher level 

71 Parked in an electric vehicles’ charging place during restricted 
hours without charging 

Higher level 

73 Parked without payment of the parking charge Lower level 

74 Using a vehicle in a parking place in connection with the sale or 
offering or exposing for sale of goods when prohibited 

Higher level 

80 Parked for longer than permitted Lower level 

81 Parked in a restricted area in a car park Higher level 

82 Parked after the expiry of paid for time Lower level 

83 Parked in a car park without clearly displaying a valid pay & 
display ticket or voucher or parking clock 

Lower level 

84 Parked with payment made to extend the stay beyond initial 
time 

Lower level 

85 Parked without clearly displaying a valid permit where required Higher level 

Wheel Orchard, 
Goring 

Wholly within a 
parking bay or 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay or 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay 
or motorcycle 
in motorcycle 
bays as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings. 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 
10am Sunday, 5 
pm Sunday to 8am 
Monday 
 

c) 10 hours (7 hours 
on Sunday) 

 

d) 14 hours Monday to 
Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 

 

e) 24 hours 
 

One hour a) Not exceeding: 
- up to 1 hour no charge 
- up to 2 hours £2.00 
- up to 5 hours £4.00 
- over 5 hours £5.00 

 
 

b) No charge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£297.00 per quarter  
£149.00 per quarter for half 
price permit * 
£1,020.00 per annum  
£510.00 per annum for half 
price permit * 
 
 
Market Trader Permit 
£169.00 per annum 
£50.00 per quarter 
 
 
 

Greys Road, 
Henley 

Wholly within a 
parking bay or 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay or 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay 
or motorcycle 
in motorcycle 
bays as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings. 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm &  
10am to 5pm on 
Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 
10am Sunday, 5 
pm Sunday to 8am 
Monday 
 

c) 3 hrs. 
 
d) 14 hours Monday to 

Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 
 

e) 19 hours 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Henley-on-
Thames 

a) Not exceeding: 
 
- up to 1 hour no charge 
- up to 2 hours £2.00 
- up to 3 hours £3.00 
 

b) No charge 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 8 PENALTY CHARGE 

NAME OF 
PARKING PLACE 

POSITION IN 
WHICH 
VEHICLE MAY 
WAIT 

PERMITTED 
CLASSES 
OF VEHICLE 

HOURS AND 
DAYS OF 
OPERATION 
OF  
PARKING 
PLACE 

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIOD  
c) MAX. DURATION 

VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
IN CHARGING 
PERIOD 

d) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD DURATION 

e) MAXIMUM STAY 
DURATION 

NO RETURN 
PERIOD 

7a 
CHARGES FOR PARKING 
DURING: 

a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIODS 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 3 
Footnote 4 
Footnote 5 
     

7b 
PERMITS ((Including VAT) WITHIN 
CHARGING PERIOD 
 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 1 
Footnote 2 
Footnote 4 

Higher Level 
£70 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£35 if paid within 14 days 
£70 Notice to Owner issued 
£105 Charge Certificate issued 
£114 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 
Lower Level 
£50 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£25 if paid within 14 days 
£50 Notice to Owner issued 
£75 Charge Certificate issued 
£84 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 

 86 Not parked correctly within the markings of a bay or space Lower level 

87 Parked in a designated disabled person’s parking place without 
displaying a valid disabled person’s badge in the prescribed 
manner 

Higher level 

89 Vehicle parked exceeds maximum weight or height or length 
permitted 

Higher level 

90 Re-parked in the same car park or a car park within the same 
town withing one hour after leaving 

Lower level 

91 Parked in a car park or area not designated for that class of 
vehicle 

Higher level 

92 Parked causing an obstruction Higher level 

93 Parked in car park when closed Lower level 

94  Parked in a pay & display car park without clearly displaying 
two valid pay and display tickets when required 

Lower level 

95 Parked in a parking place for a purpose other than that 
designated 

Lower level 

96 Parked with engine running where prohibited Lower level 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70 Parked in a loading place or bay during restricted hours without 
loading 

Higher level 

71 Parked in an electric vehicles’ charging place during restricted 
hours without charging 

Higher level 

73 Parked without payment of the parking charge Lower level 

74 Using a vehicle in a parking place in connection with the sale or 
offering or exposing for sale of goods when prohibited 

Higher level 

80 Parked for longer than permitted Lower level 

81 Parked in a restricted area in a car park Higher level 

82 Parked after the expiry of paid for time Lower level 

83 Parked in a car park without clearly displaying a valid pay & 
display ticket or voucher or parking clock 

Lower level 

84 Parked with payment made to extend the stay beyond initial 
time 

Lower level 

85 Parked without clearly displaying a valid permit where required Higher level 

86 Not parked correctly within the markings of a bay or space Lower level 

Kings Road, 
Henley 
 
 
 
 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 
bay as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings 
 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 
 
 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 10am 
Sunday, 5 pm 
Sunday to 8am 
Monday 

 

c) 3 hrs. 
 

d) 14 hours Monday to 
Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 

 

e) 19 hours 
 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Henley-on-
Thames 

a) Not exceeding: 
 
- up to 1 hour no charge 
- up to 2 hours £2.00 
- up to 3 hours £3.00 
 

b) No charge 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Southfields, 
Henley 
 
 
 
 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 
bay as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings 
 
 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 
 
 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 
10am Sunday, 5 
pm Sunday to 8am 
Monday 
 

c) 10 hours (7 hours 
on Sunday) 

 

d) 14 hours Monday to 
Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 

 

e) 24 hours 
 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Henley-on-
Thames 

a) Not exceeding: 
 

- up to 5 hours £4.00  
- over 5 hours £5.00 
 
 
 
b) No charge 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£220.00 per quarter  
£110.00 per quarter for half 
price permit * 
£755.00 per  
£377.50 per annum for half 
price permit * 
 
 
Market Trader Permit 
£126.00 per annum 
£37.00 per quarter 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 8 PENALTY CHARGE 

NAME OF 
PARKING PLACE 

POSITION IN 
WHICH 
VEHICLE MAY 
WAIT 

PERMITTED 
CLASSES 
OF VEHICLE 

HOURS AND 
DAYS OF 
OPERATION 
OF  
PARKING 
PLACE 

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIOD  
c) MAX. DURATION 

VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
IN CHARGING 
PERIOD 

d) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD DURATION 

e) MAXIMUM STAY 
DURATION 

NO RETURN 
PERIOD 

7a 
CHARGES FOR PARKING 
DURING: 

a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIODS 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 3 
Footnote 4 
Footnote 5 
     

7b 
PERMITS ((Including VAT) WITHIN 
CHARGING PERIOD 
 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 1 
Footnote 2 
Footnote 4 

Higher Level 
£70 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£35 if paid within 14 days 
£70 Notice to Owner issued 
£105 Charge Certificate issued 
£114 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 
Lower Level 
£50 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£25 if paid within 14 days 
£50 Notice to Owner issued 
£75 Charge Certificate issued 
£84 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 

Cattlemarket, 
Thame 
 
 
 
 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 
bay as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings 
 
 
 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 
 
 

Days: 
Whole area 
Mondays 
Tuesdays 
Thursdays 
Saturdays 
Sundays 
 
Reduced 
area 
Wednesdays 
Fridays 
 
 
All hours 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 
10am Sunday, 5 
pm Sunday to 8am 
Monday 
 

c) 10 hours (7 hours 
on Sunday) 

 

d) 14 hours Monday to 
Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 

 

e) 24 hours 
 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Thame 

a) Not exceeding: 
 
- up to 1 hour no charge 
- up to 2 hours £2.00 
- up to 5 hours £3.00 
- over 5 hours £4.00 
 
b) No charge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£165.00 per quarter  
£83.00 per quarter for half 
price permit * 
£567.00 per annum  
£284.00 per annum for half 
price permit * 
 
 
Market Trader Permit 
£95.00 per annum 
£28.00 per quarter 
 
 
 
 

87 Parked in a designated disabled person’s parking place without 
displaying a valid disabled person’s badge in the prescribed 
manner 

Higher level 

89 Vehicle parked exceeds maximum weight or height or length 
permitted 

Higher level 

90 Re-parked in the same car park or a car park within the same 
town withing one hour after leaving 

Lower level 

91 Parked in a car park or area not designated for that class of 
vehicle 

Higher level 

92 Parked causing an obstruction Higher level 

93 Parked in car park when closed Lower level 

94  Parked in a pay & display car park without clearly displaying 
two valid pay and display tickets when required 

Lower level 

95 Parked in a parking place for a purpose other than that 
designated 

Lower level 

96 Parked with engine running where prohibited Lower level 

 
 
 

Southern 
Road, Thame 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 
bay as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings 
 
 
 
 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 
 
 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 
10am Sunday, 5 
pm Sunday to 8am 
Monday 
 

c) 3 hrs. 
 

d) 14 hours Monday to 
Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 

 

e) 19 hours 
 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Thame 

a) Not exceeding: 
 
- up to 1 hour no charge 
- up to 2 hours £2.00 
- up to 3 hours £3.00 
 
b) No charge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

70 Parked in a loading place or bay during restricted hours without 
loading 

Higher level 

71 Parked in an electric vehicles’ charging place during restricted 
hours without charging 

Higher level 

73 Parked without payment of the parking charge Lower level 

74 Using a vehicle in a parking place in connection with the sale or 
offering or exposing for sale of goods when prohibited 

Higher level 

80 Parked for longer than permitted Lower level 

81 Parked in a restricted area in a car park Higher level 

82 Parked after the expiry of paid for time Lower level 

83 Parked in a car park without clearly displaying a valid pay & 
display ticket or voucher or parking clock 

Lower level 

84 Parked with payment made to extend the stay beyond initial 
time 

Lower level 

85 Parked without clearly displaying a valid permit where required Higher level 

86 Not parked correctly within the markings of a bay or space Lower level 

87 Parked in a designated disabled person’s parking place without 
displaying a valid disabled person’s badge in the prescribed 
manner 

Higher level 

89 Vehicle parked exceeds maximum weight or height or length 
permitted 

Higher level 

90 Re-parked in the same car park or a car park within the same 
town withing one hour after leaving 

Lower level 

91 Parked in a car park or area not designated for that class of 
vehicle 

Higher level 

92 Parked causing an obstruction Higher level 

93 Parked in car park when closed Lower level 

Thames Street, 
Wallingford 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 
bay as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 
 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 
10am Sunday, 5 
pm Sunday to 8am 
Monday 
 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Wallingford 

a) Not exceeding: 
 
- up to 1 hour no charge 
- up to 2 hours £2.00 
- up to 5 hours £3.00 
- over 5 hours £4.00 
 
b) No charge 
 
 
 

£165.00 per quarter  
£83.00 per quarter for half 
price permit * 
£567.00 per annum  
£284.00 per annum for half 
price permit * 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 8 PENALTY CHARGE 

NAME OF 
PARKING PLACE 

POSITION IN 
WHICH 
VEHICLE MAY 
WAIT 

PERMITTED 
CLASSES 
OF VEHICLE 

HOURS AND 
DAYS OF 
OPERATION 
OF  
PARKING 
PLACE 

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIOD  
c) MAX. DURATION 

VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
IN CHARGING 
PERIOD 

d) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD DURATION 

e) MAXIMUM STAY 
DURATION 

NO RETURN 
PERIOD 

7a 
CHARGES FOR PARKING 
DURING: 

a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIODS 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 3 
Footnote 4 
Footnote 5 
     

7b 
PERMITS ((Including VAT) WITHIN 
CHARGING PERIOD 
 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 1 
Footnote 2 
Footnote 4 

Higher Level 
£70 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£35 if paid within 14 days 
£70 Notice to Owner issued 
£105 Charge Certificate issued 
£114 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 
Lower Level 
£50 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£25 if paid within 14 days 
£50 Notice to Owner issued 
£75 Charge Certificate issued 
£84 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 

 c) 10 hours (7 hours 
on Sunday) 

 

d) 14 hours Monday to 
Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 

 

e) 24 hours 
 

94  Parked in a pay & display car park without clearly displaying 
two valid pay and display tickets when required 

Lower level 

95 Parked in a parking place for a purpose other than that 
designated 

Lower level 

96 Parked with engine running where prohibited Lower level 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70 Parked in a loading place or bay during restricted hours without 
loading 

Higher level 

71 Parked in an electric vehicles’ charging place during restricted 
hours without charging 

Higher level 

73 Parked without payment of the parking charge Lower level 

74 Using a vehicle in a parking place in connection with the sale or 
offering or exposing for sale of goods when prohibited 

Higher level 

80 Parked for longer than permitted Lower level 

81 Parked in a restricted area in a car park Higher level 

82 Parked after the expiry of paid for time Lower level 

83 Parked in a car park without clearly displaying a valid pay & 
display ticket or voucher or parking clock 

Lower level 

84 Parked with payment made to extend the stay beyond initial 
time 

Lower level 

85 Parked without clearly displaying a valid permit where required Higher level 

86 Not parked correctly within the markings of a bay or space Lower level 

87 Parked in a designated disabled person’s parking place without 
displaying a valid disabled person’s badge in the prescribed 
manner 

Higher level 

89 Vehicle parked exceeds maximum weight or height or length 
permitted 

Higher level 

90 Re-parked in the same car park or a car park within the same 
town withing one hour after leaving 

Lower level 

91 Parked in a car park or area not designated for that class of 
vehicle 

Higher level 

92 Parked causing an obstruction Higher level 

93 Parked in car park when closed Lower level 

94  Parked in a pay & display car park without clearly displaying 
two valid pay and display tickets when required 

Lower level 

95 Parked in a parking place for a purpose other than that 
designated 

Lower level 

96 Parked with engine running where prohibited Lower level 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cattlemarket, 
Wallingford 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 
bay as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings 

All classes of 
vehicles  
 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 
10am Sunday, 5 
pm Sunday to 8am 
Monday 

 

c) 10 hours (7 hours 
on Sunday) 

 

d) 14 hours Monday to 
Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 

 

e) 24 hours 
 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Wallingford 

a) Not exceeding: 
 
- up to 1 hour no charge 
- up to 2 hours £2.00 
- up to 5 hours £3.00 
- over 5 hours £4.00 
 
b) No charge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£165.00 per quarter  
£83.00 per quarter for half 
price permit * 
£567.00 per annum  
£284.00 per annum for half 
price permit * 
 
 
Market Trader Permit 
£95.00 per annum 
£28.00 per quarter 
 
 
 

Castle Street, 
Wallingford 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 
bay as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings 
 
 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 
 
 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 
10am Sunday, 5 
pm Sunday to 8am 
Monday 
 

c) 10 hours (7 hours 
on Sunday) 

 

d) 14 hours Monday to 
Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 

 

e) 24 hours 
 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Wallingford 

a) Not exceeding: 
 
- up to 10 hours £3.00 
 
 
b) No charge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£127.00 per quarter  
£64.00 per quarter for half 
price permit * 
£435.00 per annum  
£218.00 per annum for half 
price permit * 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 8 PENALTY CHARGE 

NAME OF 
PARKING PLACE 

POSITION IN 
WHICH 
VEHICLE MAY 
WAIT 

PERMITTED 
CLASSES 
OF VEHICLE 

HOURS AND 
DAYS OF 
OPERATION 
OF  
PARKING 
PLACE 

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIOD  
c) MAX. DURATION 

VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
IN CHARGING 
PERIOD 

d) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD DURATION 

e) MAXIMUM STAY 
DURATION 

NO RETURN 
PERIOD 

7a 
CHARGES FOR PARKING 
DURING: 

a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIODS 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 3 
Footnote 4 
Footnote 5 
     

7b 
PERMITS ((Including VAT) WITHIN 
CHARGING PERIOD 
 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 1 
Footnote 2 
Footnote 4 

Higher Level 
£70 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£35 if paid within 14 days 
£70 Notice to Owner issued 
£105 Charge Certificate issued 
£114 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 
Lower Level 
£50 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£25 if paid within 14 days 
£50 Notice to Owner issued 
£75 Charge Certificate issued 
£84 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 

Goldsmith 
Lane, 
Wallingford 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 
bay as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings 

All classes of 
vehicles  
 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 
10am Sunday, 5 
pm Sunday to 8am 
Monday 

 

c) 10 hours (7 hours 
on Sunday) 

 

d) 14 hours Monday to 
Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 

 

e) 24 hours 
 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Wallingford 

a) Not exceeding: 
 
- up to 1 hour no charge 
- up to 2 hours £2.00 
- up to 5 hours £3.00 
- over 5 hours £4.00 
 
b) No charge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£165.00 per quarter  
£83.00 per quarter for half 
price permit * 
£567.00 per annum  
£284.00 per annum for half 
price permit * 
 
 
Market Trader Permit 
£95.00 per annum 
£28.00 per quarter 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

70 Parked in a loading place or bay during restricted hours without 
loading 

Higher level 

71 Parked in an electric vehicles’ charging place during restricted 
hours without charging 

Higher level 

73 Parked without payment of the parking charge Lower level 

74 Using a vehicle in a parking place in connection with the sale or 
offering or exposing for sale of goods when prohibited 

Higher level 

80 Parked for longer than permitted Lower level 

81 Parked in a restricted area in a car park Higher level 

82 Parked after the expiry of paid for time Lower level 

83 Parked in a car park without clearly displaying a valid pay & 
display ticket or voucher or parking clock 

Lower level 

84 Parked with payment made to extend the stay beyond initial 
time 

Lower level 

85 Parked without clearly displaying a valid permit where required Higher level 

86 Not parked correctly within the markings of a bay or space Lower level 

87 Parked in a designated disabled person’s parking place without 
displaying a valid disabled person’s badge in the prescribed 
manner 

Higher level 

89 Vehicle parked exceeds maximum weight or height or length 
permitted 

Higher level 

90 Re-parked in the same car park or a car park within the same 
town withing one hour after leaving 

Lower level 

91 Parked in a car park or area not designated for that class of 
vehicle 

Higher level 

92 Parked causing an obstruction Higher level 

93 Parked in car park when closed Lower level 

94  Parked in a pay & display car park without clearly displaying 
two valid pay and display tickets when required 

Lower level 

95 Parked in a parking place for a purpose other than that 
designated 

Lower level 

96 Parked with engine running where prohibited Lower level 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

70 Parked in a loading place or bay during restricted hours without 
loading 

Higher level 

71 Parked in an electric vehicles’ charging place during restricted 
hours without charging 

Higher level 

73 Parked without payment of the parking charge Lower level 

74 Using a vehicle in a parking place in connection with the sale or 
offering or exposing for sale of goods when prohibited 

Higher level 

80 Parked for longer than permitted Lower level 

81 Parked in a restricted area in a car park Higher level 

St Georges, 
Wallingford 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 
bay as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings 
 
 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 
 
 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 
10am Sunday, 5 
pm Sunday to 8am 
Monday 
 

c) 10 hours (7 hours 
on Sunday) 

 

d) 14 hours Monday to 
Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 

 

e) 24 hours 
 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Wallingford 

a) Not exceeding: 
 

- up to 10 hours £3.00 
 
 

b) No charge 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

£127.00 per quarter  
£64.00 per quarter for half 
price permit * 
£435.00 per annum  
£218.00 per annum for half 
price permit * 
 
 
 

Riverside, 
Wallingford 
Winter Season 
(1 November to 
28/29 February) 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 
bay as 
indicated by 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 
 
 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to Sunday 
8am to 6pm 
 

b) Monday to Sunday 
6pm to 8am 
 

c) 10 hours 6pm to 
8am 
 

d) 14 hours 
 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Wallingford 

a) No charge 
 

b) No charge 
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 8 PENALTY CHARGE 

NAME OF 
PARKING PLACE 

POSITION IN 
WHICH 
VEHICLE MAY 
WAIT 

PERMITTED 
CLASSES 
OF VEHICLE 

HOURS AND 
DAYS OF 
OPERATION 
OF  
PARKING 
PLACE 

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIOD  
c) MAX. DURATION 

VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
IN CHARGING 
PERIOD 

d) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD DURATION 

e) MAXIMUM STAY 
DURATION 

NO RETURN 
PERIOD 

7a 
CHARGES FOR PARKING 
DURING: 

a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIODS 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 3 
Footnote 4 
Footnote 5 
     

7b 
PERMITS ((Including VAT) WITHIN 
CHARGING PERIOD 
 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 1 
Footnote 2 
Footnote 4 

Higher Level 
£70 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£35 if paid within 14 days 
£70 Notice to Owner issued 
£105 Charge Certificate issued 
£114 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 
Lower Level 
£50 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£25 if paid within 14 days 
£50 Notice to Owner issued 
£75 Charge Certificate issued 
£84 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 

surface 
markings 
 

e) 24 hours  82 Parked after the expiry of paid for time Lower level 

83 Parked in a car park without clearly displaying a valid pay & 
display ticket or voucher or parking clock 

Lower level 

84 Parked with payment made to extend the stay beyond initial 
time 

Lower level 

85 Parked without clearly displaying a valid permit where required Higher level 

86 Not parked correctly within the markings of a bay or space Lower level 

87 Parked in a designated disabled person’s parking place without 
displaying a valid disabled person’s badge in the prescribed 
manner 

Higher level 

89 Vehicle parked exceeds maximum weight or height or length 
permitted 

Higher level 

90 Re-parked in the same car park or a car park within the same 
town withing one hour after leaving 

Lower level 

91 Parked in a car park or area not designated for that class of 
vehicle 

Higher level 

92 Parked causing an obstruction Higher level 

93 Parked in car park when closed Lower level 

94  Parked in a pay & display car park without clearly displaying 
two valid pay and display tickets when required 

Lower level 

95 Parked in a parking place for a purpose other than that 
designated 

Lower level 

96 Parked with engine running where prohibited Lower level 

 
 

70 Parked in a loading place or bay during restricted hours without 
loading 

Higher level 

71 Parked in an electric vehicles’ charging place during restricted 
hours without charging 

Higher level 

73 Parked without payment of the parking charge Lower level 

74 Using a vehicle in a parking place in connection with the sale or 
offering or exposing for sale of goods when prohibited 

Higher level 

80 Parked for longer than permitted Lower level 

81 Parked in a restricted area in a car park Higher level 

82 Parked after the expiry of paid for time Lower level 

83 Parked in a car park without clearly displaying a valid pay & 
display ticket or voucher or parking clock 

Lower level 

84 Parked with payment made to extend the stay beyond initial 
time 

Lower level 

85 Parked without clearly displaying a valid permit where required Higher level 

86 Not parked correctly within the markings of a bay or space Lower level 

87 Parked in a designated disabled person’s parking place without 
displaying a valid disabled person’s badge in the prescribed 
manner 

Higher level 

89 Vehicle parked exceeds maximum weight or height or length 
permitted 

Higher level 

90 Re-parked in the same car park or a car park within the same 
town withing one hour after leaving 

Lower level 

91 Parked in a car park or area not designated for that class of 
vehicle 

Higher level 

92 Parked causing an obstruction Higher level 

93 Parked in car park when closed Lower level 

94  Parked in a pay & display car park without clearly displaying 
two valid pay and display tickets when required 

Lower level 

Riverside, 
Wallingford 
Low Season (1 
March to 30 
June and 1 
September to 
31 October) 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 
bay as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings 
 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 
 
 

All hours, 
all days  
1 March to 
30 June and 
1 September 
to 31 
October 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 10am 
Sunday, 5 pm 
Sunday to 8am 
Monday 
 

c) 10 hours (7 hours 
on Sunday) 
 

d) 14 hours Monday to 
Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 
 

e) 24 hours 
 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Wallingford 

a) Not exceeding: 
 

- up to 1 hour £0.00 
- up to 3 hours £2.00 
- up to 10 hours £4.00 

 
b) No charge 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

£165.00 per quarter  
£83.00 per quarter for half 
price permit * 
 
 
 
(Swimmer’s permit holders - 
no charge, maximum stay 1.5 
hours) 
 
 
 

Riverside, 
Wallingford 
High Season (1 
July to 31 
August) 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 
bay as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings 
 
 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 
 
 

All hours, 
all days 1 
July to 31 
August 

a) Monday to 
Saturday 8am to 
6pm & 10am to 
5pm on Sunday 
 

b) 6pm to 8am 6pm 
Saturday until 10am 
Sunday, 5 pm 
Sunday to 8am 
Monday 
 

c) 10 hours (7 hours 
on Sunday) 

 

d) 14 hours Monday to 
Saturday (16 hours 
Saturday to Sunday 
and 15 hours 
Sunday to Monday) 
 

e) 24 hours 
 

One Hour 
to any 
Council car 
park within 
Wallingford 

a) Not exceeding: 
 
- up to 1 hour £0.00 
- up to 2 hours £2.00 
- up to 5 hours £3.00 
- over 5 hours £4.00 
 
b) No charge 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

£165.00 per quarter  
£83.00 per quarter for half 
price permit * 
 
(Swimmer’s permit holders - 
no charge, maximum stay 1.5 
hours) 
 
 
 

Church Road, 
Wheatley 

Wholly within a 
parking bay, 
disabled 
persons 
parking bay, 
electric vehicle 
recharge bay, 
or motorcycle 

All classes of 
vehicles not 
exceeding 3.5 
tonnes 
(70cwts) laden 
weight 
 
 

All hours, 
all days 

a) Monday to Sunday 
8am to 6pm 
 

b) Monday to Sunday 
6pm to 8am,  
 

c) 4 hours 
 

One hour a) No charge 
 

b) No charge 
 
 
 

£70.00 per annum  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 8 

 
 
Footnote 1: The Council will charge £15 for replacement permits. 
Footnote 2. The owner of an renewable fuel vehicle (those vehicles able to travel at least 20 miles with zero CO2) may apply to the Council for a half price permit – see * in column 7b. 
Footnote 3: A motorcycle left in a parking place shall be exempt from the payment of any parking charge specified in the schedule.  
Footnote 4: A valid ticket or parking permit will be required to be either purchased and/or displayed during a charging period or a digital ticket to be obtained including those periods when a charge is not 
payable. 
Footnote 5: No charges apply to vehicles displaying a disabled person’s badge parked in any designated parking bay.  

 

 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 SCHEDULE OF CHARGES 8 PENALTY CHARGE 

NAME OF 
PARKING PLACE 

POSITION IN 
WHICH 
VEHICLE MAY 
WAIT 

PERMITTED 
CLASSES 
OF VEHICLE 

HOURS AND 
DAYS OF 
OPERATION 
OF  
PARKING 
PLACE 

PERMITTED PERIOD: 
a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIOD  
c) MAX. DURATION 

VEHICLES MAY WAIT 
IN CHARGING 
PERIOD 

d) NON-CHARGING 
PERIOD DURATION 

e) MAXIMUM STAY 
DURATION 

NO RETURN 
PERIOD 

7a 
CHARGES FOR PARKING 
DURING: 

a) CHARGING PERIOD 
b) NON-CHARGING 

PERIODS 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 3 
Footnote 4 
Footnote 5 
     

7b 
PERMITS ((Including VAT) WITHIN 
CHARGING PERIOD 
 
 
Please refer to: 
Footnote 1 
Footnote 2 
Footnote 4 

Higher Level 
£70 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£35 if paid within 14 days 
£70 Notice to Owner issued 
£105 Charge Certificate issued 
£114 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 
Lower Level 
£50 Penalty Charge Notice issued 
£25 if paid within 14 days 
£50 Notice to Owner issued 
£75 Charge Certificate issued 
£84 Case registered at Traffic Enforcement Centre 

bay as 
indicated by 
surface 
markings 
 

d) 14 hours 
 

e) 18 hours  

95 Parked in a parking place for a purpose other than that 
designated 

Lower level 

96 Parked with engine running where prohibited Lower level 
 


